504211842 02/03/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4258519

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AJAY BAKRE	04/10/2015
VISHNU VARDHAN CHANDRA KUMARAN	01/19/2017
ALVIN LAM	04/09/2015
EMALAYAN VAIRAVANATHAN	04/09/2015
VISWANATH CHANDRASEKARA BHARATHI	04/07/2015
VLADIMIR AVRAM	04/09/2015
DHEERAJ RAGHAVENDER SANGAMKAR	01/23/2017
OLIVER SEILER	02/25/2015
CARMEN LUM	03/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NETAPP, INC.
Street Address:	495 E. JAVA DRIVE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15412821

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)670-8904

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5127108326

Email: uspto@gilliamip.com

Correspondent Name: GILLIAM IP PLLC (NETAPP)

Address Line 1: 7200 N. MOPAC Address Line 2: SUITE 440

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	124.P01-010537.02.US.CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDITH HUERTA

SIGNATURE:	/Judith Huerta/	
DATE SIGNED: 02/03/2017		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 9	<u> </u>	
source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page1.tif		
source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page2.tif		

source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page1.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page2.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page3.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page4.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page5.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page6.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page7.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page8.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page8.tif source=P01-010537.02.US.CON_Assignment Declaration_Filed20170203#page9.tif

Docket No. 43872.1250 (P01-010537.01.US.PRI)

PATENT APPLICATION COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

Declaration

Invention Title:	METHODS FOR POLICY-BASED HIEF DEVICES THEREOF	RARCHICAL DATA PROTECTION AND	
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that this	s declaration is directed to:	
	ached application, or United States application		
	February 20, 2015		
Corporation, 70 Li	uthorize the legal representatives for NetApp inden Oaks, Suite 210, Rochester, New York insert above this application U.S. applicatio	k 14625, who are associated with customer	
	e-identified application was made or authoriz		
application.	hat I am the original inventor or an original j		
I hereby a U.S.C. 1001 by fin	cknowledge that any willful false statement to or imprisonment of not more than five (5)	made in this declaration is punishable under 18 years, or both.	i.
I have rev acknowledge the d	iewed and understood the contents of the ap luty to disclose all information which is mate	pplication's specification and claims. I erial to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.	
	Assignment		
behalf of itself and exclusive rights, tit patents derived the foreign countries; For good and transfer to Ne including the right disclaim any addit I agree to invention and the	its successors and assigns ("NetApp"), is entered and interest in the invention and the application, such as continuing applications, in a and valuable consideration, the receipt of what App the entire and exclusive rights, title and to sue for past infringement, for which I have it in the properties of the consideration or other execute all instruments and documents required.	uired for the making and prosecution of the atent derived therefrom and for the purpose of	e and nd gn
Inventor:	Ajay Bakre		
Home Address: Karnataka 5601		Ring Road, Devarabisanahalli, Bangalore,	
Citizenship:	MBalu	10th April 2015	-
Signature		Date	
Inventor:	Vishnu Vardhan		
Home Address:	1020, 4th Block, 1st Stage, HBR Layout	t, Bangalore, Karnataka 560043 India	
Citizenshin	India	₹ ₹ ÷	

1 AF 2

Signature

16601110 1

PATENT REEL: 041167 FRAME: 0531

Date

Best Available Copy

Inventor:	Alvin Lam	
Home Address:		
Citizenship:	_ 3118 W 26th Avenue, Vancouver, Britsh Columbia V61, 1V8 Canada Canada	
Signature		
	Date	
Inventor:	Emalayan Vairayanathan	
Home Address:		
Citizenship:	122 - 1777, West 7th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6J 0E5 Canada Sri Lankan	
6:		
Signature	Date	
Inventor:	Viswanath Chandrasekara Bharathi	
Home Address:		
	A-204, Angust Park, 1 ^a B Cross, Kaggadaspura Main Road, CV Raman Nagar, Bangalore 560093 India	
Citizenship:	India	
_ CVM	wrate 07 A72 2015	
Signature	Date	
Inventor:	Vladimir Avram	
Home Address:	2020 West 12th Avenue Unit 201, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada	
Citizenship:	Canada	
Signature	Date .	
Inventor:	Dheeraj Sangamakar	
Home Address:	304-4815 Eldorado Mews, Vancouver, British Columbia V5R 0B2 Canada	
Citizenship:	India	
Signature	Date	
Inventor:	Oliver Seiler	
Home Address:	311 Pine Street, New Westminster, British Columbia V3L 211 Canada	
Citizenship:	Canada	
Signature	Date	

15501110.1

-2 of 3-

Inventor:	Alvin Lam	
Home Address		
Tionic Addition	3118 W 26th Avenue, Vancouver, Britsh Columbia V6L 1V8 Canada	
Citizenship:	Canada	
Citizensing.	OA / APRIL/215	i
Signature	Date	•
Inventor:	Emalayan Vairavanathan	
Home Address	s:	
	122 - 1777, West 7th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6J 0E5	'
Canada		
Citizenship:	Sri Lankan	
and .	09 /Apri / 2015	-
Signature	Date	
	V	
Inventor:	Viswanath Chandrasekara Bharathi	
Home Addres	s:	•
	A-204, August Park, 1st B Cross, Kaggadaspura Main Road, CV	
Raman Nagar	·	
	Bangalore 560093 India	
Citizenship:	India	
<u></u>	Date	-
Signature		
Inventor:	Vladimir Avram	
Home Addres	s: 2020 West 12 th Avenue Unit 201, Vancouver, British Columbia.	
Canada	2020 West 12 Avenue offic 2021 Validation	
	Canada	
Citizenship:	- Canada + Apr. 19 2015	
	Date	-
Signature		
Inventor:	Dheeraj Sangamakar	
Home Addres	ss: 304-4815 Eldorado Mews, Vancouver, British Columbia V5R 0B2	
Canada	204-4013 Eldoland Liems! Aguiconsell pilitian dominara addition	
	t malia	
Citizenship:	India	
	Date	†
Signature	Date	-
Invento-	Oliver Seller	
Inventor:	Ollaci Scilci	-
15501110.1	-3 of 3-	

Inventor:	Alvin Lam
Home Address:	3118 W 26th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6L 1V8 Canada
Citizenship:	Canada
Signature	Date
Organica v	
Inventor:	Emalayan Vairavanathan
Home Address:	122 - 1777, West 7th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia V6J 0E5 Canada
Citizenship:	Sri Lankan
Signature	Date
Inventor:	Viswanath Chandrasekara Bharathi
Home Address:	A-204, August Park, 1st B Cross, Kaggadaspura Main Road, CV Raman Nagar,
	Bangalore 560093 India
Citizenship:	India
Signature	Date
Inventor:	Vladimir Avram
Home Address:	2020 West 12th Avenue Unit 201, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada
Citizenship:	<u>Canada</u>
Signature	Date
Inventor:	Dheeraj Sangamakar
Home Address:	304-4815 Eldorado Mews, Vancouver, British Columbia V5R 0B2 Canada
Citizenship:	India
Signature	Date
	Oliver Coiler
Inventor:	Oliver Seiler
Home Address:	311 Pine Street, New Westminster, British Columbia V3L 2Tl Canada
Citizenship	Canada 2015-02-25
Signature	Date

Inventor:	Carmen Lum	
Home Address:	591 W 23 rd Avenue, Vancouver, BritishColumbi	a V5Z 2A4 Canada
Citizenship:	Canada	March 3, 2015
Signature		Date

-3 of 3-

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/627,769 DOCKET NUMBER: 124.P01-010537.01.US.PRI TITLE: POLICY-BASED HIERARCHICAL DATA PROTECTION

As an inventor, I declare that:

This declaration is directed to the patent application(s) accompanying this declaration and assignment. The patent application(s) accompanying this Declaration and Assignment is referred to as the "Application." The term "Invention" means any disclosure, invention, improvement, or discovery disclosed in the Application.

I affirm the following:

- 1) the Application was made or authorized to be made by me;
- 2) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention;
- 3) I have reviewed and understand the content of the Application, including the claims; and
- 4) I am aware that I have a duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined by 35 U.S.C. §1.56(b).

NetApp, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 495 East Java Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089 and any of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, agrees to acquire, and I agree to grant to **NetApp, Inc.** the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Application and any patents that might arise from the Application.

I hereby assign or have assigned, and otherwise transfer or have transferred to **NetApp, Inc.** my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefrom in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents.

In addition, each undersigned inventor authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made.

Page 2 of 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/627,769

DOCKET NUMBER: 124.P01-010537.01.US.PRI

Each undersigned inventor also agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, for **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

The undersigned inventor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with **NetApp**, **Inc.** in the protection of the Invention and prosecution of domestic and foreign patent applications claiming the Invention; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver further documents, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as **NetApp**, **Inc.** lawfully may request to obtain or maintain any patent arising from the Application and any and all applications and registrations for the Invention in any and all countries.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to **NetApp**, **Inc.** and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to assign and transfer the rights hereby assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants **NetApp**, **Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, the Application) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of **California**, and any disputes will be resolved in a **California** state court or federal court sited in **California**.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Vishnu Vardhan Chandra Kumaran

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/627,769

DOCKET NUMBER: 124.P01-010537.01.US.PRI

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/627,769 DOCKET NUMBER: 124.P01-010537.01.US.PRI TITLE: POLICY-BASED HIERARCHICAL DATA PROTECTION

As an inventor, I declare that:

This declaration is directed to the patent application(s) accompanying this declaration and assignment. The patent application(s) accompanying this Declaration and Assignment is referred to as the "Application." The term "Invention" means any disclosure, invention, improvement, or discovery disclosed in the Application.

I affirm the following:

- 1) the Application was made or authorized to be made by me;
- 2) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed Invention;
- 3) I have reviewed and understand the content of the Application, including the claims; and
- 4) I am aware that I have a duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined by 35 U.S.C. §1.56(b).

NetApp, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 495 East Java Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089 and any of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, agrees to acquire, and I agree to grant to **NetApp, Inc.** the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Application and any patents that might arise from the Application.

I hereby assign or have assigned, and otherwise transfer or have transferred to **NetApp, Inc.** my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefrom in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisionals, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents.

In addition, each undersigned inventor authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made.

Page 2 of 2

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14/627,769

DOCKET NUMBER: 124.P01-010537.01.US.PRI

Each undersigned inventor also agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, for **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by **NetApp, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

The undersigned inventor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with **NetApp**, **Inc.** in the protection of the Invention and prosecution of domestic and foreign patent applications claiming the Invention; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver further documents, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as **NetApp**, **Inc.** lawfully may request to obtain or maintain any patent arising from the Application and any and all applications and registrations for the Invention in any and all countries.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to **NetApp**, **Inc.** and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to assign and transfer the rights hereby assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants **NetApp**, **Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, the Application) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of **California**, and any disputes will be resolved in a **California** state court or federal court sited in **California**.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Signature: Date: Jan 23, 2017

(1) Legal Name of Inventor: Dheeraj Raghavender Sangamkar

PATENT REEL: 041167 FRAME: 0539

RECORDED: 02/03/2017